



Interoffice Memorandum

BCC Mtg. Date: April 26, 2016

March 31, 2016

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs
and the Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Carrie Woodell, Acting Manager
Procurement Division

CONTACT PHONE: Robin L. Hammel, P.E., Manager, Public Works Engineering Division
407-836-7909

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 4, Contract Y7-802, Engineering Design Services for Boggy Creek Road (From 375 Feet North of the Orange/Osceola County Line to 600 Feet South of S.R. 417)

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval of Amendment No. 4, Contract Y7-802, Engineering Design Services for Boggy Creek Road (From 375 Feet North of the Orange/Osceola County Line to 600 Feet South of S.R. 417) with DRMP, Inc. in the amount of \$265,525.06 for a revised contract amount of \$1,445,885.80.

PROCUREMENT

The purpose of this amendment is to provide updates to the final engineering plans that were completed in April 2012 to meet 2016 design standards. The updates will include recently completed roadway improvements on the southern and northern limits of this project; obtain permits that have expired; pond redesign that includes design survey, geotechnical exploration, permit modifications and plans preparation; update right-of-way maps and legal description and sketches; parcel staking; preparation of bid documents; and post design services for construction purposes.

FUNDING

Funds are available in account number 1023-072-5085-6311.

DISCUSSION

The following are the previous contract actions:

Original Contract dated 1/24/08 Lump Sum Amount - \$1,137,547.51

The contract provided professional engineering design services for Boggy Creek Road (From 375 Feet North of the Orange/Osceola County Line to 600 Feet South of S.R. 417). The contract was approved by the Board 3/27/07.

Y7-802
Amendment No. 4
March 31, 2016

Amendment No. 1 dated 4/13/09 Lump Sum Amount - \$0.00

This amendment removed services from one of the task for minimization of compensable impacts and allocated them for additional geotechnical work required due to pond relocation.

Amendment No. 2 dated 1/06/11 Lump Sum Amount - \$42,813.23

This amendment provided additional parcel sketch, legal description, and right-of-way maps for a parcel originally assigned to Osceola County and parcel transfers from OOCEA to Orange County, dewatering permit, water quality testing and cultural resources reconnaissance survey.

Amendment No. 3 dated 6/28/12 Lump Sum Amount - \$0.00

This amendment was issued to reduce the contract multiplier for a sub-consultant.